

NOS. 16-283 & 16-413

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SCOTT GILCHRIST AND THE ESTATE OF CARLTON  
CHESTER “COOKIE” GILCHRIST,

*Petitioners,*

RAYMOND ARMSTRONG, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE AND  
NFL PROPERTIES LLC,

*Respondents,*

v.

KEVIN TURNER AND SHAWN WOODEN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

BRAD S. KARP  
BRUCE BIRENBOIM  
LYNN B. BAYARD  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON &  
GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10019

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Respondents National Football League and  
NFL Properties LLC*

November 4, 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Initial Litigation.....	3
B. The Settlement Proceedings .....	7
C. The Settlement Agreement.....	11
1. The uncapped monetary-award fund ..	12
2. The baseline-assessment program .....	16
3. The preservation of benefits under collective-bargaining agreements.....	17
4. The education fund .....	17
D. The District Court’s Decision.....	18
E. The Third Circuit’s Decision .....	20
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	23
I. This Settlement Is Entirely Consistent With <i>Amchem</i> And Provides Substantial Benefits To All Class Members .....	25
A. The Settlement’s Differing Treatment of Differently Situated Claimants Only Underscores Its Adherence to <i>Amchem</i> .....	25
B. Petitioners’ Claims Faced Considerable Legal Obstacles.....	29
II. This Case Does Not Present Any Cert-Worthy <i>Daubert</i> Issue.....	34

CONCLUSION ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	i, 23, 26
<i>Duerson v. Nat’l Football League, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-02513, 2012 WL 1658353 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012) .....	6
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	9
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....	5
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	29
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	i, 23
<i>Smith v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , No. 4:14-cv-01559, 2014 WL 6776306 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2014) .....	6

### Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	25, 29
-------------------------------	--------

### Other Authority

<i>Order, Maxwell v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. 2:11-cv-08394 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2011), ECF No. 58.....	4, 6
